
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 25th January, 2018

10.30 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone

There will be a training session for Members of the 
Committee on Risk Management at 10.00 am on the 
morning of the Committee meeting. 





AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 25th January, 2018, at 10.30 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (10)

Conservative (7) Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr M J Horwood, 
Miss C Rankin and Vacancy

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird

Labour (1) Mr D Farrell

Independents (1): Mr M E Whybrow

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting 

2. Substitutes 

3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting 

4. Minutes - 1 November 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)



5. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 11 - 14)

6. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 15 - 58)

7. Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 59 - 78)

8. Treasury Management six month review 2017-18 (Pages 79 - 90)

9. Debt Management (Pages 91 - 98)

10. Update on Savings Programme (Pages 99 - 100)

11. Customer Feedback - Local Government Ombudsman Decisions 2016/17 in depth 
(Pages 101 - 128)

12. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison (Pages 129 - 136)

13. External Audit Update (Pages 137 - 154)

14. External Auditor Appointment from 2018/19 (Pages 155 - 156)

15. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 157 - 208)

16. Other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

17. Motion to exclude the public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

18. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report - Exempt Items (Pages 209 - 
212)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814

Wednesday, 17 January 2018

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Governance and Audit Committee

10 Members

Conservative:  7; Liberal Democrat: 1; Labour: 1; Independent: 1.

The purpose of this Committee is to:

1. ensure the Council’s financial affairs are properly and efficiently 
conducted, and

2. review assurance as to the adequacy of the risk management and 
governance framework and the associated control environment.

On behalf of the Council this Committee will ensure the following outcomes:

(a) Risk Management and Internal Control systems are in place that are 
adequate for purpose and effectively and efficiently operated.

(b) The Council’s Corporate Governance framework meets recommended 
practice (currently set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE Good Governance 
Framework), is embedded across the whole Council and is operating 
throughout the year with no significant lapses.

(c) The Council’s Internal Audit function is independent of the activities it 
audits, is effective, has sufficient experience and expertise and the 
scope of the work to be carried out is appropriate.

(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 
accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective. 

(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 
professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit.

(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 
Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective.

(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 
are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound.

(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit. 

(j) The Council monitors the implementation of the Bribery Act Policy to 
ensure that it is followed at all times. 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 1 
November 2017.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P C Cooper (Substitute for Miss C Rankin), Mrs T Dean, MBE (Substitute for 
Mr R H Bird), Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr M J Horwood, Mr S C Manion 
(Substitute for Mr G Cooke) and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr D Shipton 
(Head of Finance (Policy, Planning and Strategy)), Mr L Manser (Insurance 
Manager), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal 
Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director 
Engagement, Organisation Design & Development), Ms D Trollope (Head of 
Engagement and Consultation) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO PRESENT were Mr A Conlan and Mr P Dossett from Grant Thornton LLP. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

39.  Membership 
(Item 2)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr D Farrell in place of Mr T Dhesi. 

40.  Minutes - 19 July 2017 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   

41.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 6)

(1)  the head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and member development programme following best practice guidance in 
relation to Audit Committees. 

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report. 

Page 7



42.  KCC Insurance Overview 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Insurance Manager summarised insurance activity in the 2016/17 
financial year.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

43.  Treasury Management Update 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Head of Finance (Planning, Policy and Strategy) introduced a 
summary of Treasury Management activity. 

(2)  The Committee asked for future reports to identify the weighting of the 
various sectors within the Investment Portfolio.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

44.  External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 
(Item 9)

(1) Mr Paul Dossett from Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced a summary of the 
most important findings from the external audit work in respect of the 2016/17 
audit year.   He explained that the objections from local electors in relation to the 
accounts were of a relatively low cost which he would aim to analyse for the next 
meeting of the Committee. He confirmed that the outcome of these objections 
would not alter the unqualified opinion issued.  

(2) RESOLVED to note: - 

(a)  the Annual Audit Letter for assurance;  and that 

(b) the requirement of the External Auditors to prepare and issue the 
Annual Audit Letter  to the County Council has been met. 

45.  External Audit Update 
(Item 10)

(1)  The Committee received a report on recent updates and information from 
the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP.  It noted that the procurement of 
external audit services nationally was expected to exceed a reduction of £6 m in 
fees payable by local bodies. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

Page 8



46.  KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2016/17 
(Item 11)

(1)  The Corporate Director for Engagement Organisation Design and 
Development and the Head of Engagement and Consultation Strategy introduced 
a summary of complaints recorded by the County Council.  This included 
statistics relating to customer feedback and a sample of complaints considered 
by the Local Government Ombudsman.   

(2) The Committee requested a more detailed report on SEN Ombudsman 
cases to be presented to its next meeting.

(3) RESOLVED that:-

(a)  the report be noted for assurance; and 

(b) a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee 
presenting greater detail on SEN Ombudsman cases.  

47.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 12)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcome of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2017/18 financial year to date. He confirmed that 
further details on Cloud Navigator would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED to note:- 

(a) progress and outcomes against the 2017/18 Audit Plan and the 
outcomes within it; 

(b)   progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) minor amendments to the Anti Money Laundering Policy  
references; and 

(d) the proposed amendments to the Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 
following consultation with Corporate Directors. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Nick Chard, Chairm
[...]
dings Report/Value for Money and Annual Audit 
Letter Robert Patterson  
Pension Fund Audit Findings Report Robert Patterson 
External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Report Robert Patterson 
Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison Robert Patterson  
External Audit Plan Robert Patterson 
External Audit Pension Fund Plan Robert Patterson 
External Audit Fee letter and / or procurement arrangements Robert Patterson   
External Audit Fraud, Law & Regulations & Going Concern 
Considerations Andy Wood 

Financial Reporting  
Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement Andy Wood 
Revised Accounting Policies Cath Head 
Review of Financial Regulations Emma Feakins 

P
age 14



By: Susan Carey, Customers, Communication and 
Performance
David Cockburn, Corporate Director Strategic & 
Corporate Services and Head of Paid Service

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25th January 2018 
Subject: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:
Governance & Audit Committee receives the Corporate Risk Register every six 
months for assurance purposes.  The register is presented to the Committee along 
with an overview of the changes since last presented and an outline of the ongoing 
process of monitoring and review. 
FOR ASSURANCE

1. Introduction and background

1.1 The Corporate Risk Register is maintained by the Corporate Risk Team on 
behalf of Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team.  The register is 
formally reviewed annually each autumn, but is a ‘living document’ and is 
reviewed and updated in-year to reflect any significant new risks or changes in 
risk exposure that may arise due to internal or external events; and to track 
progress against mitigating actions.  

2. Corporate Risk Register 

2.1 The latest version of the Corporate Risk Register is attached at appendix 1.  It 
has been refreshed to reflect key themes arising from meetings with individual 
Corporate Management Team, Cabinet Members and Directorate Manageme
[...]
st mitigating actions are 
reported quarterly to Cabinet via the Quarterly Performance Report.  Updates 
against actions due for review or completion in quarter 3 of 2017/18 have 
been requested from action owners and will be reported in the next Quarterly 
Performance Report presented to Cabinet on 26th March 2018.     

3.2 In addition, the corporate risks relevant to each Cabinet Committee are 
reported in the spring round of Committees each year along with directorate 
risk registers, allowing for discussion of these risks with the relevant Risk 
Owners and responsible Cabinet Members.    

4. Recommendations     
 
4.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to:
a) NOTE the assurance provided in relation to the development, maintenance 

and review of the Corporate Risk Register.

Page 17



Report Author:

Mark Scrivener
Corporate Risk Manager
mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 416660

Relevant Director:
David Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance
David.whittle@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 416833

Page 18

mailto:mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.whittle@kent.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1
 

KCC Corporate Risk Register
 

For presentation to Governance and Audit Committee for assurance – 25/01/18

P
age 19



Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile

Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25

Risk No.* Risk Title Current 
Risk 

Rating

Target 
Risk 

Rating

Direction of 
Travel since 

July 2017
CRR0001 Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable children 15 15 
CRR0002 Safeguarding – protecting vulnerable adults 20 15 
CRR0003 Access to resources to aid economic growth and enabling infrastructure 16 12 
CRR0004 Civil Contingencies and Resilience 12 8 
CRR0005 Kent and Medway Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 16 9 
CRR0006 Resourcing implications arising from increasing complex adult social care need 20 12 
CRR0007 Integration of Early Help and Preventative Services and Specialist Children’s 

Services to improve outc
[...]
s about risks, 
ensuring appropriate reporting and escalation as required. 

All elected Members 
and staff members 

Identify risks and contribute to their management as 
appropriate.  Report inefficient, unnecessary or unworkable 
controls.  Report loss events or near-miss incidents to 
management. 

 

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25 January 2018

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH REVIEW 2017-18

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR DECISION

 To present the Treasury Management 6 Month Review

INTRODUCTION

1. This report covers Treasury Management activity for the 6 months to 30 
September 2017 and developments in the period since up to the date of this 
report.

2. If agreed by members this 6 month report will then go on to Council.

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice yearly (mid-year 
and at year end). This report therefore ensures this council is embracing Best 
Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations.

4. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2017-18 was approved by full 
Council on 9 February 2017.

5. The Council has both borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers treasury activity and 
the associated monitoring and control of risk. 

EXTERNAL CONTEXT

6. The dominant issues for financial markets in the 6 months to the end of 
September were the election of a minority Conservative government in June as 
well as rising inflation. The Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) rose to 3% at the end 
of September and further to 3.1% by the end of November, as c
[...]
are aimed at improving the service delivered and a Service 
Improvement Plan has been introduced covering both types of debt.  The 
Debt Recovery Teams produce regular detailed reports covering both 
Sundry and Client Billing, which are available on request.

11     Recommendation 

11.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report for assurance.

Andrea Hanson
Client Services Officer
Tel no: 03000 410784
Email: andrea.hanson@kent.gov.uk

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance  
- John  Simmonds 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 – Andy Wood
 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25 Jan 2018

Subject: Update on savings Programme

Classification: Unrestricted
______________________________________________________________

Summary: This report asks Members to note the position on the 
progress towards the 2017-18 and 2018-19 budget 
savings

FOR ASSURANCE
______________________________________________________________

1. 2017-18

1.1 The savings target for the 2017-18 financial year was £76.7m. This is the 
7th year that we have had a significant savings target with savings of over 
£591m being achieved since 2010-11. As each year passes, the savings 
are more difficult to realise.

1.2 The reality of this has been demonstrated in the monitoring in 2017-18; 
with a large overspend being reported in each report to date. The 
monitoring report that went to Cabinet on the 15 January reported an 
overspend of £4m (excluding asylum), but after Corporate Director 
adjustments. 

1.3 Corporate Directors are actively working towards ensuring that the 
Council’s outturn position is breakeven by the end of the financial year, but 
the effort to achieve this should not be underestimated. 

1.4 The forecast overspend is spread over a number of services with the 
largest element reflecting a higher than budgeted demand for children’s 
social care.

1.5 However, budget managers are being asked to consider every penny 
before spending it and Members should be assured that everything 
possible, other than actions adversely impacting on front-line services, is 
being done to deliver a balanced budget for 2017/18.  The ‘policy’ on not 
adversely impacting on front-line services is under constant review, 
balancing the need to protect vital services and the need for financial 
restraint.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



2. 2018-19

2.1 The budgeted savings as shown in the draft budget book are £53.3m. This 
year, the gap has been more difficult than ever to close. Given the above 
issues, it is imperative that robust and accurate financial monitoring is 
maintained from the start of the financial year. The process of RAG rating 
all of the £53.3m is a continuous one, and the latest position on that RAG 
status will be presented to Council on 20 February. If there were to be 
serious doubt about the delivery of any of the proposed savings, then those 
savings options would need to be removed from the draft budget 
proposals.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are asked to NOTE for assurance the progress on the 2017-18 
and 2018-19 revenue budget savings.

Andy Wood
Corporate Director of Finance 
Ext: 416854

Page 100



By: Amanda Beer – Corporate Director for Engagement Organisation 
Design and Development  

To: Governance and Audit Committee

Date: 25th January 2018  

Subject: Customer Feedback – Local Government Ombudsman 
decisions 2016/17 in depth

Classification: Unrestricted
___________________________________________________________________
Summary:                 

Recommendation:

The paper was compiled at the request of the Governance and 
Audit Committee and focuses on the complaints received by the 
Ombudsman, with a particular focus on Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) Ombudsman cases.

Committee is asked to note the contents of this report for 
assurance. 

                                                                                                               
    
[...]
 quality of 
external audit work is maintained and effectively managed.

2.6. In terms of continuity of auditing and consistency in treatment of joint areas such as pension 
funds, it has been agreed that in the first instance the County Council’s arm’s length trading 
companies such as Commercial Services and GEN2 should engage the same external 
auditor as the County Council. (The PSAA agreement and fee scale does not cover the 
external audit contracts with these organisations and they will have to be negotiated 
separately).However if performance was considered unsatisfactory each LATCO in 
consultation with the Section 151 officer has the right to change its appointed external auditor. 

Page 155

Agenda Item 14



3. Recommendations
Members are asked to confirm the appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLP as the external auditor of 
the County Council for a five year period commencing with the accounts from 2018/19.

Robert Patterson
Head of Internal Audit 
(03000 416554)

Page 156



By: Robert Patterson – Head of Internal Audit

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 25th January 2018

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD 
PROGRESS REPORT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2017/18 financial year to date 
including follow up work on previously agreed actions from 
audits. 

Recommendation: FOR ASSURANCE AND DECISION

Introduction
1. This report summarises:

 The key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews (since November 
17)

 The key outcomes from completed counter fraud investigations 

 Progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan and any proposed 
revisions

 Achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators

 Work in progress and future plans and improvements,

 Follow up on management progression of previously agreed audit actions

 Plans for progressing the 2018/19 internal audit and counter fraud plan
 

Overvi
[...]
unt the positive assurances 
provided from the outcomes of the recent OFSTED inspection of Children’s 
Services by deferring our audits on Foster Care and Early Help as these were 
covered in the inspection.

27.We have also confirmed with the two new Corporate Directors that we will 
undertake a top level governance and performance review of Adult Social Care 
rather than Children Young People and Education Services in 2017/18.

Page 160



28.We have also agreed with CMT to defer our audit of Section 106 developer 
contributions to early 2018/19 because of delays in implementing the new 
tracking systems.

29.Other significant work planned for the next quarter includes:

 Economic Development governance
 Apprenticeship levy systems

30.Appendix 2 details these changes and this has provided capacity to complete the 
increasing number of special investigations that have been commissioned.

Plans for 2018/19

31.We have commenced work and consultation on the audit plan for 2018/19 and 
have arranged meetings with Corporate Directors and Cabinet Members in the 
coming weeks as part of this process. 

32.The 2018/19 Plan will be submitted to the April 2018 Governance and Audit 
Committee

Recommendations
33.Members are asked to approve:

 Proposed amendments to the audit and counter fraud plan (see 
Appendix B)

34.Members are asked to note:

 Progress and outcomes against the 2017/18 Audit Plan 
 Progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity
 Management’s performance in implementing agreed actions from 

previous audits
 Achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 

Performance Indicators
 The overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control and 

risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud work completed to date.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Distribution of Internal Audit Judgements 2017/18 (to date)
Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Progress Report January 2018

Robert Patterson
Head of Intern
[...]
l is sufficiently sound to manage key risks. However there were weaknesses in internal control 
and/or evidence of a level of non-compliance with some controls that may put system/service objectives at risk.

Limited Adequate controls are not in place to meet all the system/service objectives and/or controls are not being consistently 
applied. Certain weaknesses require immediate management attention as if unresolved they may result in system/service 
objectives not being achieved.

No assurance The system of control is inadequate and controls in place are not operating effectively. The system/service is exposed to 
the risk of abuse, significant of error or loss and/or misappropriation. This means we are unable to form a view as to 
whether objectives will be achieved.

Not Applicable Internal audit advice/guidance no overall opinion provided.

P
age 207



Prospects for Improvement

Good

Very Good

Adequate

Uncertain

There are strong building blocks in place for future improvement with clear 
leadership, direction of travel and capacity.  External factors, where 
relevant, support achievement of objectives.

There are satisfactory building blocks in place for future improvement with 
reasonable leadership, direction of travel and capacity in place.  External 
factors, where relevant, do not impede achievement of objectives.

Building blocks for future improvement could be enhanced, with areas for 
improvement identified in leadership, direction of travel and/or capacity.  
External factors, where relevant, may not support achievement of 
objectives.

Building blocks for future improvement are unclear, with concerns 
identified during the audit around leadership, direction of travel and/or 
capacity.  External factors, where relevant, impede achievement of 
objectives.

P
age 208



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 1 November 2017
	Minutes , 01/11/2017 Governance and Audit Committee

	5 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	6 Corporate Risk Register
	7 Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	Item 07 Appendix

	8 Treasury Management six month review 2017-18
	9 Debt Management
	10 Update on Savings Programme
	11 Customer Feedback - Local Government Ombudsman Decisions 2016/17 in depth
	12 Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison
	13 External Audit Update
	Item 13 Appendix

	14 External Auditor Appointment from 2018/19
	15 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report - Exempt Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 
January 2018.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Chairman), Mr R A Marsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr R H Bird, Mr G Cooke, Mr D Farrell, Mrs S V Hohler, 
Mr M J Horwood, Miss C Rankin and Mr M E Whybrow

ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mrs M E Crabtree

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings 
(Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Financial 
Management), Hanson (Client Services Officer), Mr R Patterson (Head of Internal 
Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk 
Manager), Ms D Trollope (Head of Engagement and Consultation), Mrs R Spore 
(Director of  Infrastructure) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
1.  Minutes - 1 November 2017 

(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

2.  Committee Work and Member Development Programme 
(Item 5)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit provided an update on the forward Committee 
Work and Member Development programme following best practice guidelines in 
relation to Audit Committees.  

(2) The Committee considered whether to request a report on KCC’s 
preparedness to meet the requirements of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR).  It concluded that as the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee was due to receive a detailed report on this matter, a decision on 
whether it would do so should be taken after that report had been published and 
considered by that Committee.  

(3) RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward Committee Work 
programme and Member Development programme set out in the report.   



2

3.  Corporate Risk Register 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Committee received a six-monthly report on the Corporate Risk 
Register, including an overview of the changes since it had last been presented 
and an outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 

(2) During discussion of this item, the Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance agreed to communicate concerns 
expressed over the absence of possible Brexit – related risks in Risk CRR0006 to 
the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 

(3) RESOLVED that the assurance provided in relation to the development, 
maintenance and review of the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 

4.  Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
(Item 7)

(1) The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance 
presented the revised draft Risk Management Policy and Strategy for approval.  
He explained that only minor amendments were proposed.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy and 
Strategy for the year 2018. 

5.  Treasury Management six month review 2017-18 
(Item 8)

(1)  The Committee considered a report covering Treasury Management 
activity for the six months to 30 September 2017 and developments up to the 
date of the report.  

(2) RESOLVED that approval be given to the Treasury Management 6 Month 
Review report for submission to the County Council.   

6.  Debt Management 
(Item 9)

(1)  The Committee considered a report on the County Council’s debt position.   

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

7.  Update on Savings Programme 
(Item 10)



3

(1)  The Committee considered a report on progress towards the 2017-18 and 
2018-19 budget savings. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  

8.  Customer Feedback - Local Government Ombudsman Decisions 
2016/17 in depth 
(Item 11)

(1)  The Head of Engagement and Consultation presented the report which 
had been requested at the previous meeting, focussing on the complaints 
received by the Local Government Ombudsman with a particular emphasis on 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) cases.   

(2) The Chairman informed the Committee that he had a particular interest in 
this matter as a family member had experienced difficulties in obtaining an EHC 
Plan.  This was neither a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest nor an Other Significant 
Interest as the matter had now been resolved.   

(3) Mr G Cooke informed the Committee that he was the Chairman of the 
Children’s, Young People and Education Cabinet Committee which had 
considered the question of support for SEN children.  He said that his Committee 
shared the concerns over the number of instances where the Ombudsman had 
found in favour of the complainants as well as the delays in provision which these 
complaints highlighted.   He was reassured that KCC was on track to meet the 
deadline of April 2018 for the transfer of all statements to EHCPs.   His 
Committee would continue to monitor the situation. 

(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

9.  Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison 
(Item 12)

(1) The Committee considered a report on the effectiveness of Internal and 
External Audit liaison. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance together with the 
External Audit Protocol appended to the report. 

10.  External Audit Update 
(Item 13)

(1)  The Committee received a report on recent updates and information from 
the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  



4

11.  External Auditor Appointment from 2018/19 
(Item 14)

(1) The Committee received a report providing recent updates and information 
from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance. 

12.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
(Item 15)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcome of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud activity for the 2017/18 financial year to date.  He drew attention to 
the table in paragraph 15 of the report which showed that only 2% of the 105 
agreed actions for implementation had made no substantive progress. 

(2) RESOLVED to acknowledge and welcome the work undertaken by Internal 
Audit; to approve the amendments to the audit and counter fraud plan set out on 
Appendix B to the report and to note:- 

(a)  progress and outcomes against the 2017/18 Audit Plan;  

(b)  progress and outcomes in relation to Counter Fraud activity; 

(c) Management’s performance in implementing agreed actions from 
previous audits; 

(d) achievement against the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Key 
Performance Indicators;  and 

(e) the overall assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control 
and risk environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit 
and Counter Fraud work completed to date. 



5

EXEMPT ITEMS
(Open access to Minutes)

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

13.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report - Exempt Items 
(Item 18)

(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes audits which were 
exempt items due to their commercial confidentiality or content.  These reports 
were Property Income and Management; Learning the Lessons from LATCOs; 
emerging findings from the review of a substantial domiciliary care provider. 

(2)  The Director of Infrastructure tabled an Action Plan which responded to the 
issues raised in the Property Income and Management audit.   

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the appropriate Cabinet Committee be strongly recommended to 
examine the issues raised in respect of the Property Income and 
Management audit; and 

(b) regular update reports on progress in respect of the above audit be 
submitted to future meetings of the Committee.  


